

phone: 785-296-3881 fax: 785-296-3720 www.ksdot.gov

Calvin Reed, Secretary of Transportation

Laura Kelly, Governor

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 5, 2024

For more information: Kate Craft Kate.Craft@ks.gov

KDOT to host open house for upcoming U.S. 75 bridge projects in Osage County

The Kansas Department of Transportation will host an open house to provide information on three projects scheduled over the next four years to improve several bridges along U.S. 75 in Osage County. The public is invited to attend the meeting on Tuesday, March 19, from 5 to 7 p.m. at Marais des Cygnes Valley High School, located at 508 N.E. Main Street in Melvern.

Attendees will be able to review the upcoming bridge improvements and speak one-on-one with project staff. There will be no formal presentation and attendees can come and go at any time during the meeting. Information presented at the meeting will be available online beginning March 20 at: <u>ike.ksdot.gov/us75-bridges-osage-county</u>.

The first project is scheduled for this year and will resurface and patch the U.S. 75 bridges over 333rd Street, 325th Street, 341st Street and Frog Creek. Temporary traffic signals will direct U.S. 75 traffic through the work zone for the duration of the project.

In 2025, KDOT will redeck the U.S. 75 bridges over the BNSF railroad and the Marais des Cygnes River. This project is expected to last two construction seasons and will require U.S. 75 traffic to be detoured to K-31.

Lastly, the U.S. 75 bridges over Frog Creek and 341st Street will be replaced. This project will not start earlier than 2027 and will also require U.S. 75 traffic to be detoured to K-31.

Anyone who requires special assistance or accommodation to attend the meeting should contact Kate Craft at <u>Kate.Craft@ks.gov</u>.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl. West, Topeka, KS 66603-3745 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

